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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr B Keith

Scheme
:
Mainline Partnership Pension Scheme

Trustees
:
The Trustees of the Mainline Partnership Pension Scheme

Administrator
:
Capita Hartshead (Capita)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 12 May 2002)

1. Mr Keith has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Trustees and Capita in that he is being required to pay a contribution of 8.5% compared with 5% for other members.

MATERIAL FACTS

Trust Deed and Rules

2. Clause 13.1 of the Interim Trust Deed dated 23 June 1994 provided,

“Until the execution of the Definitive Deed and Rules the Trustees will as far as is practicable operate the Scheme so as to give effect to the Explanatory Literature.  (For the purposes of this Deed “Explanatory Literature” means any literature setting out the principal provisions of the Scheme (including any amendment of those provisions) and issued or to be issued to members and prospective members of it).  The Trustees shall conclusively determine matters of interpretation of the Explanatory Literature and all matters arising in connection with the provision of the benefits referred to in it.”

3. Rule 4.1 of the Definitive Deed dated 18 August 1995 provides,

“Ordinary contributions
Each Member shall contribute to the Fund at the rate of 5% of Pensionable Salary or at such other rate as has been advised to the Member and in the case of a Member to whom a rate in excess of 5% has been advised, has been consented to by that Member.”

4. This rule was subsequently replaced in the Deed of Amendment dated 2 May 2001 and now reads,

“Ordinary Contributions

Each Member shall contribute to the Fund at the rate of either 5% of Pensionable Salary or 8.5% of Pensionable Salary (as determined from time to time by the Principal Employer with the consent of the Trustees and notified to the Member).”

Scheme Booklet

5. The booklet provided for Mr Keith when he joined the Scheme stated,

“You pay 5 per cent of your Pensionable Salary to the Scheme.  However, the real cost of membership is lower than this because your contributions are deducted from your salary before tax is calculated, giving you automatic tax relief and you pay lower National Insurance contributions.”

6. The booklet now states,

“For most members, you will be required to pay 5 per cent of your Pensionable Salary to the Scheme.  However, the real cost of membership…

Certain members who satisfy specific conditions are required to contribute 8.5 per cent of Pensionable Salary.”

Background

7. Mr Keith completed an application form to join the Scheme on 6 December 1994.  On the first page the application form stated, ‘Contributions of 5% are being deducted from an annual salary of …’.  On the second page, which Mr Keith signed, it stated, ‘I hereby agree to the deduction of pension contributions of 5% from my salary’.

8. In October 2000 Mr Keith wrote to the Trustees querying why he was paying contributions at 8.5% and not 5%.  He received a response from Capita, which said that the higher rate of contribution was an arrangement made by the Trustees and the Principal Employer to allow certain former employees, who had retired on special terms and who were in receipt of a pension from the Local Government Pension Scheme, to join the Scheme.  Capita said that they understood that this had been explained to Mr Keith before he joined.

9. On 20 June 2001 Capita wrote to Mr Keith on behalf of the Trustees notifying him that it had been decided that he should be required to pay contributions at the higher rate.  Mr Keith wrote to Capita querying why he was being asked to contribute at 8.5% when other members paid 5%.  He also said that he had checked his personnel record and found that his application form had been altered to show 8.5% on the first page after he had signed it.  Capita responded that there must have been an error on Mr Keith’s application form and that was why it had been altered.

10. Mr Keith brought a complaint through the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  At Stage One the Appointed Person decided that, although Mr Keith fell into the category of member required to pay the higher contribution rate, he had not been notified of this.  The Appointed Person decided that Mr Keith should receive a refund of contributions paid by him over the 5% up to and including 11 June 2001, together with interest at the bank base rate but less tax at 20%.  

11. Mr Keith took his complaint to Stage Two of the IDR procedure, where the Trustees agreed with the Appointed Person’s decision.  They informed Mr Keith that the Rules had been amended by Deed dated 2 May 2001 (see paragraph 4) in order to give effect for the future to the arrangement made between the Trustees and the Company.

12. The Trustees have provided a copy of the minutes of a ‘Meeting of the Shadow Trustee Directors’ on 23 March 1994.  The minutes record that,

“A final draft of the benefit structure was reviewed with particular reference to:

(i) entry into the scheme of employees aged over 50 years of age who may be in receipt of LGSS benefits and

(ii) ill-health enhancement of service for employees in this category.

Concern was expressed about the effect on the employer contribution rate of allowing such employees unrestricted entry into the scheme and the possible further financial strain on the Fund of such employees subsequently retiring with enhanced ill-health benefits.

It was agreed that:

(i) employees aged over 50 who took advantage of the special early retirement provisions from SYT, and are in receipt of an LGSS pension, should be admitted into the Mainline Scheme but pay a higher employee contribution rate than that for other members.

(ii) the Actuary calculate the additional contributions required…”

13. In a report on the actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 1 July 1994 dated 8 February 1995, the Actuary noted that it had been agreed that members would pay ‘5 per cent or 8½ percent of Pensionable Salaries as appropriate’ from the valuation date.

14. The Trustees have also provided a copy of an undated letter from the Personnel Manager addressed to ‘Dear Colleague’.  This letter stated that documents relating to the new pension scheme were attached and asked for the return of application forms by 31 May 1994.  Also attached was an ‘Outline Benefit Summary’.  This states that Member Contributions are,

“5 per cent of Pensionable Salary unless already in receipt of benefit from the South Yorkshire LGSS in which case contributions will be 8.5 per cent of Pensionable Salary.”


Mr Keith says that he has no record of having received this letter.

CONCLUSIONS

15. When Mr Keith joined the Scheme it was governed by the Interim Deed, which in turn referred to the explanatory literature.  The explanatory literature, as far as it is possible to tell, consisted of the Scheme booklet and possibly the outline benefit summary.  The booklet said that members should pay 5%; the summary mentioned that certain members would pay 8.5%.  There is some doubt as to whether Mr Keith was informed that he might be regarded as falling within that higher rated class.  The outline summary was attached to a letter requesting return of application forms by 31 May 1994, which is six months before Mr Keith completed his.  The booklet Mr Keith was given and the application form he filled in both refer to 5%.  In the circumstances, I feel that the Trustees have adopted the right approach by refunding Mr Keith’s excess contributions for the period up to June 2001.

16. However, in respect of Mr Keith’s future membership of the Scheme, he has been notified that he is required to pay 8.5% contributions.  This is in accordance with the rules of the Scheme as from 2 May 2001.  It would not be open to the Trustees to amend the contribution rate for past service but they are free to amend the contribution rate for future service.  The Trustees have a responsibility to act equitably between members and therefore they must have reasonable justification for requiring one group of members to pay higher contributions.

17. In this case the Trustees were concerned that a certain category of member would cause a strain on the funding of the Scheme.  They decided that those members who were already in receipt of benefits from the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Fund should be asked to pay a higher contribution rate.  They took advice from the Scheme actuary and decided that the higher contribution rate should be 8.5%.  I am not persuaded that this was unreasonable or amounts to maladministration on the part of the Trustees.

18. Although it may not be much comfort to Mr Keith, his future membership of the Scheme is not compulsory.  However, if he wishes to continue his membership of the Scheme, he is required pay the contribution rate as set out in the Rules.  I do not uphold his complaint against the Trustees.

19. With regard to Mr Keith’s complaint against Capita, I find that they were required to implement the contribution rate as notified to them by the Trustees.  It is not for them to decide what contribution rate is required of the members.  I do not find that there was maladministration on their part and I do not uphold Mr Keith’s complaint against them.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 June 2003
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